# Housing and Property Chamber First-tier Tribunal for Scotland



Decision of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) under Section 71(1) of the Private Housing (Tenancies) (Scotland) Act 2016 and Rule 111 of the First -tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber (Procedure) Regulations 2017

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/CV/23/0230

Re: Property at 135 Ravensby Road, Carnoustie, Angus, DD7 7NJ ("the Property")

Parties:

Miss Eileen Macfarlane, 8 Buddon Drive, Monifieth, Dundee, DD5 4TH ("the Applicant")

Ms Karen Middler, 135 Ravensby Road, Carnoustie, Angus, DD7 7NJ ("the Respondent")

Tribunal Members:

Martin McAllister (Legal Member) and Ahsan Khan (Ordinary Member)

Decision

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) ("the Tribunal") determined that an order for payment be made requiring the Respondent to pay the sum of Six Thousand Pounds ( $\pounds$ 6,000) to the Applicant

## Background

- 1. This is an application for an order of payment. It is dated 23 January 2023. The application arises from a short-assured tenancy between the parties dated 12 February 2012.
- 2. An application for an eviction order (FTS/HPC/EV/23/0228) was considered concurrently with the application for an order for payment.
- 3. A case management discussion was held on 11 April 2023 and a Direction was made in terms of Rule 16 of the Housing and Property Chamber (Procedure) Regulations 2017.

- 4. Prior to the case management discussion, written representations were made by both parties.
- 5. Prior to the Hearing, written representations were made by the Applicant.

## Hearing

6. A Hearing was conducted by teleconference on 16 August 2023. The Applicant and Respondent participated and the Applicant was represented by Ms Fiona Kelly, solicitor, of Messrs Lindsays. The Hearing was adjourned for lunch at 12.30 until 1.30 and the Applicant was unable to participate in the afternoon because of work commitments. Prior to the adjournment, Ms Kelly said that she had instructions to continue in the absence of her client.

### **Preliminary Matters**

- 7. Ms Kelly said that she was seeking a payment order of £6,900.
- Ms Kelly said that she had regard to the Prescription and Limitation (Scotland) Act 1973 and, for the purpose of the Hearing, was disregarding earlier arrears of rent
- 9. The Respondent accepted that there were rent arrears of £6,900 for the years 2022 and 2023. She said that she had withheld rent for reasons that she would explain during the course of the Hearing.
- 10. Findings in Fact
  - 10.1 The Applicant and Respondent are parties to a short assured tenancy agreement in respect of the Property which is dated 12 February 2012.
  - 10.2 The contractual rent due under that tenancy agreement and the monthly rent currently due is £575.
  - 10.3 As at the date of the Hearing there are arrears of £6,900 in respect of the years 2022 and 2023.
  - 10.4 A notice to quit dated 23 September 2022 was served on the Respondent on 29 September 2022 requiring her to remove from the Property as at 19 November 2022.
  - 10.5 A velux window in a bedroom of the Property was faulty and was replaced by the Applicant in or around May/June 2023.
  - 10.6 No payment of rent has been made since 1 August 2022.

### Evidence

11. The tribunal had the short assured tenancy agreement and rent statement covering the period 20 January 2013 to 20 July 2023 showing cumulative arrears of £14,250.

- 12. Miss Macfarlane said that the Respondent had been her tenant since 2012 and that there had historically been issues with non payment of rent although, in other respects, she had not been a particularly difficult tenant.
- 13. Miss Macfarlane said that in April 2020 she had been advised by the Respondent that there was an issue with the Velux window. She said that this was during lockdown and that she did not consider that it constituted an emergency repair. She said that she understood that the Respondent had got someone to repair the window.
- 14. Miss Macfarlane said that in July 2022 she had received text messages with regard to the same window and that, before she had been able to do anything about it, she had been told by the Respondent that the window had been boarded up. She said that she had been told that the window frame had been rotten.
- 15. Miss Macfarlane said that she went to the Property and photographed the window which had been removed and she referred the tribunal to photographs of the window and frame. She said that there was no sign of rot but that there was evidence of damage to one side of the window frame.
- 16. Miss Macfarlane said that, as far as she was concerned the Respondent or someone in the Property had damaged the window. She said that she considered that, in terms of the tenancy agreement, the Respondent was responsible for damage caused to windows in the Property.
- 17. Miss Macfarlane said that she recognised her obligation to maintain the Property and had replaced the velux window in or around May or June 2023.
- 18. Miss Macfarlane said that she decided to recover the Property because of the historic issue with rent arrears and that the Notice to Quit was served at the end of September 2022. She said that the Respondent last paid rent on 1 August 2022 and she referred to the rent statement which showed that payment to be for the rent due on 20 July 2022.
- 19. Miss Macfarlane said that the Respondent had not intimated to her that she was withholding rent pending repair of the window.
- 20. Miss Macfarlane said that, over the years she had sent the Respondent letters with regard to rent arrears and had also sent text messages. She said that she got no reply to her suggestions to address arrears.
- 21. During the adjournment for lunch, Ms Middler lodged screenshots of text message exchanges which she had with the Applicant. Ms Middler directed the tribunal to them and confirmed that these broke into two timeframes.
- 22. In 2020 there were exchanges commencing April 2020 in connection with a faulty velux window. Ms Middler said that the window could not open and that

she engaged a tradesperson, who was working in her street, to repair it. It cost £30 and she paid for it herself.

- 23. In Ms Middler's words, the "window worked fine" between 2020 and the summer of 2022. She said that the window "dropped" for reasons unknown in July 2022 and could not be closed. She referred the tribunal to a text message to the Applicant dated 30 July 2022 where she reported the issue. The tribunal noted a further text message from Ms Middler to the Applicant dated 1 August 2022 where she was requesting that the Respondent telephone her to discuss the matter. It noted that the response was that no non- essential repairs would be done until damage to "doors etc repaired and rent arrears being paid off." There are exchanges of text messages over a period of an hour including a reference by the respondent to ensure that it had been oiled regularly. At 2pm the message from Ms Middler was that the window had dropped and that she got someone to look at it and that "his only option was to remove window and board it up"
- 24. Ms Middler said that the person who boarded the window up was the same person who had carried out the earlier repair. She confirmed that the boarding up had been done at or around the same time as she had sent the message at 2pm. She said that the window was in a dangerous condition and that there was a chance it would fall into the room and hit her teenage son whose bedroom it was. She said that the window had come off its runners.
- 25. Ms Middler accepted that the Applicant did not get an opportunity to examine the window before it was removed and she said that she had intimated to her that there was an issue but that she did not get back to her. She said that it was a matter of safety.
- 26. Ms Middler said that she took advice and had been told that, if a tenanted property was not wind and watertight, she could withhold rent. She said that, in her job, she has contact with Angus Council and also housing associations and that she spoke to employees of these bodies. She said that they were not experts but "ordinary people."
- 27. Ms Middler said that since the window issue had been "going on since 2020", she decided to withhold rent. She said that she never told the Applicant that she was taking this course of action.
- 28.Ms Middler said that, when she started to withhold rent, she knew that she should hold the rent in a separate account. She said that she had set this up with her bank and that she has £2,200 in the account which could be paid to the Applicant.
- 29. Ms Middler said that there was a mix up with the account and that she did not realise that the payments were not transferring from her current account and that this was why she did not have £6,900 in the savings account. She said that she did not know what happened to the money but accepted that it had not

been paid in error to anyone else. She said that she did not often check her bank account.

30. Ms Middler said that she had advice from the CAB and that she had been told that, once any repairs issue with the Property had been resolved, it was her obligation to start paying rent. She said that the CAB had told her that it was okay to withhold rent if the money was being put in a separate account. Ms Middler did not know why she had not recommenced rent payments when the window had been replaced. She said that she was unsure if she should do so given that the Tribunal process was ongoing.

#### Submissions

- 31. Ms Kelly said that her client had one buy to let property and that she had tried to be flexible with the Respondent. She said that she has to make monthly mortgage payments and that the arrears are considerable and invited the tribunal to find the grounds for eviction to be met.
- 32. Ms Kelly said that the Respondent had not advised the Applicant of her intention to withhold rent, had not retained the rental payments in a separate account and had not recommenced payments when the window had been replaced.
- 33. Ms Kelly invited the tribunal to consider it significant that the arrears of £6,900 which the Respondent argued was withheld is not available to be paid to the Applicant and that only a sum of £2,200 could be paid.
- 34. Ms Middler said that she accepted that she had gone about matters the wrong way and that she should have got proper advice. She said that she was not denying that she owed rent but that she considered that she had valid reasons not to pay it.
- 35. Ms Middler said that she should not have to pay all the rent which was due in circumstances where a window was faulty.

**Deliberations and Decision** 

- 36. The matter was focused. The Respondent accepted that there are rent arrears for 2022 and 2023 amounting to £6,900.
- 37. The issue about the window was somewhat strange and the Respondent was inconsistent. She said that her decision to withhold rent was because the issue with the window had "been going on" between 2020 and 2022 but she was clear in stating that the window had "worked fine" in that period.
- 38. The Respondent produced no evidence to substantiate that the condition of the window was such that it would have been reasonable to withhold rent. From the evidence presented to the tribunal from the Applicant and the photograph

which she lodged, the window appeared damaged rather than rotten or worn. This evidence was preferred., The window had been removed and the window opening competently boarded up by Ms Middler's tradesman until the window was replaced

- 39. The Respondent produced no evidence to support her view that she should not be required to pay all the outstanding rent to the Applicant and did not quantify how much she should pay.
- 40. Withholding of rent is appropriate in some circumstances but there are three features: the tenant has to advise the landlord that rent is being withheld and the reason for it, the rent has to be placed in a separate account and be available for payment to the landlord when the particular repairs issue has been resolved and payment of rent should be recommenced when that has been achieved. The Respondent failed to comply with these three features.
- 41. The tribunal determined that the arrears of rent amounting to £6,900 fall wholly due to be paid to the Applicant by the Respondent.

## **Right of Appeal**

In terms of Section 46 of the Tribunal (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Since an appeal is only able to be made on a point of law, a party who intends to appeal the tribunal's decision may wish to request a Statement of Reasons for the decision to enable them to identify the point of law on which they wish to appeal. A party may make a request of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) to provide written reasons for their decision within 14 days of the date of issue of this decision.

Where a Statement of Reasons is provided by the tribunal after such a request, the 30 day period for receipt of an application for permission to appeal begins on the date the Statement of Reasons is sent to them.

Martin J. McAllister Legal Member

17 August 2023